

AGENDA

(Revised)

Township of Clinton Mayor and Council December 6, 2023 7:00 p.m.

1370 Route 31 North, Annandale, New Jersey 08801

(The following matters were known at agenda deadline. Other matters may arise thereafter that need timely consideration or reaction.)

Adequate notice of this meeting has been provided in accordance with the requirements of the Open Public Meetings Act. On December 4, 2023, a copy of this agenda was sent to the Hunterdon County Democrat, posted on the bulletin board in the Municipal Building and made available to the public on the Township's website.

- A. SALUTE TO THE FLAG
- B. ROLL CALL
- C. COMMENTS FROM THE PUBLIC FOR ITEMS LISTED ON THE AGENDA ONLY—Comments should be limited to three (3) minutes.
- D. APPROVAL OR CORRECTION OF MINUTES
 - 1. Regular Session meeting minutes from October 11, 2023.
 - 2. Regular Session meeting minutes from October 25, 2023.

E. CONSENT AGENDA

The items listed below are considered to be routine by the Mayor and Council and will be enacted by a single motion. There will be no separate discussion of these items unless requested by the Mayor, a Council Member, or member of the public, in which event the item will be removed from the Consent Agenda and voted on separately.

- 1. Approval of bills/vouchers.
- 2. Resolution 212-2023 Resolution of the Mayor and Council of the Township of Clinton authorizing a transfer of funds within the Township's accounts.
- 3. Resolution 213-2023 Resolution of the Mayor and Council of the Township of Clinton authorizing the purchase of rock salt from Morton Salt through the Hunterdon County CO-OP for 2023-2024, Contract #51-HCCPS, in the amount

not to exceed \$36,420.00.

- 4. Resolution 214-2023 Resolution of the Mayor and Council of the Township of Clinton supporting the Drive Sober, Get Pulled Over Impaired Driving Enforcement for the period of December 15, 2023, through January 1, 2024, through the Somerset County Prosecutor's Office, in the amount not to exceed \$3,710.00.
- 5. Resolution 215-2023 Resolution of the Mayor and Council of the Township of Clinton recognizing the First Holiday DWI Mobilization around the Thanksgiving Holiday from November 22, 2023, through November 26, 2023, in the Township of Clinton.
- 6. Resolution 216-2023 Resolution of the Mayor and Council of the Township of Clinton supporting the 2023-2024 Impaired Driving Education & Enforcement Grant.
- 7. Resolution 217-2023 Resolution of the Mayor and Council of the Township of Clinton authorizing the submission of a grant application to the New Jersey Department of Community Affairs and authoring the execution of a grant agreement with same for PPE Turnout Gear.
- 8. Resolution 218-2023 Resolution of the Mayor and Council of the Township of Clinton authorizing a refund of Recreation Basketball Registration fees.

F. REPORTS FROM MAYOR AND COUNCIL MEMBERS

G. ORDINANCE SECOND READING/ADOPTION - None*

*The second reading and public hearing for Ordinance #1191-2023 will take place at the December 20, 2023 meeting of the Mayor and Council.

H. RESOLUTIONS

- Resolution 220-2023 Resolution of the Mayor and Council of the Township of Clinton approving a request from the Township of Clinton Police Chief to use Property Room Consulting for the evidence audit, in an amount not to exceed \$4,500.00, and utilizing DEA funds to complete the process.
- 2. Resolution 221-2023 Resolution of the Mayor and Council of the Township of Clinton Approving an Amendment to the Collective Negotiations Agreement Between the Township and FOP Lodge 182 Superior Officers Association.
- 3. Resolution 222-2023 Resolution of the Mayor and Council of the Township of Clinton Approving a Shared Services Agreement with the Clinton Township Board

- of Education for a School Resource Officer for Calendar Year 2024.
- 4. Resolution 223-2023 Resolution of the Mayor and Council of the Township of Clinton Approving a Restated Shared Services Agreement with the North Hunterdon-Voorhees Board of Education for a School Resource Officer for the 2023-2024 School Year.
- 5. Resolution 224-2023 Resolution of the Mayor and Council of the Township of Clinton requesting approval of items of revenue and appropriation for the 2023 Drive Sober, Get Pulled Over End of the Year Holiday Crackdown for the period of December 15, 2023, through January 1, 2024, in the Township of Clinton.
- Resolution 225-2023 Resolution of the Mayor and Council of the Township of Clinton requesting approval of items of revenue and appropriation for the 2023 Drive Sober, Get Pulled Over Thanksgiving Holiday Crackdown for the period of November 22, 2023, through November 26,2023.
- 7. Resolution 226-2023 Resolution of the Mayor and Council of the Township of Clinton approving a salary adjustment for the Court Administrator, Kimberly Marino.
- 8. Resolution 227-2023 Resolution of the Mayor and Council of the Township of Clinton appointing Donna Cramer as Deputy Registrar in the Township of Clinton.
- 9. Resolution 228-2023 Resolution of the Mayor and Council of the Township of Clinton approving a salary adjustment for Francesca Escudero in the Township of Clinton Police Department.
- 10. Resolution 229-2023 Resolution of the Mayor and Council of the Township of Clinton accepting improvements and approving request by ExxonMobil Technology and Engineering Co. (*fka ExxonMobil Research and Engineering*) for release of performance guarantee (block 30, Lots, 17, 30, 31, 41/Block 31, Lot 1/ Block 30.02, Lot 1).
- 11. Resolution 230-2023 Resolution of the Mayor and Council of the Township of Clinton Approving Request by Clinton LIHTC Urban Renewal LLC for Release of Performance Guarantee for the "Clinton Woods" Affordable Housing Development (Block 82, Lot 4.03).
- 12. Resolution 231-2023 Resolution of the Mayor and Council of the Township of Clinton Authorizing the Township to Obtain Property Appraisals in Connection with a Potential Open Space Acquisition.

I. NEW BUSINESS

J. UNFINISHED BUSINESS

K. CORRESPONDENCE

- 1. 2023 Re-Examination Report from the Township of Readington.
- 2. Ordinance No. 09-2023 from the Township of Lebanon.
- L. PUBLIC COMMENT FOR ITEMS NOT ON THE AGENDA Comments should be limited to three (3) minutes.
- M. ADJOURNMENT